of accounts receivable from Aristo that have aged more than 90 days according to which Aristo has agreed to pay to
the Company over the course of 2010. Mr. Alan Yang, our Chief Executive Officer, director and majority stockholder
is the sole beneficial owner of Aristo.

On November 2, 2009, the Company entered into two leases for office space. The leases expire on November 30,
2014. The monthly lease payments are $4,487 and $7,051, respectively.

F-26

Edgar Filing: ACL SEMICONDUCTOR INC - Form 10-K/A

111

ACL SEMICONDUCTORS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2007 AND 2006 AND

THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007 AND 2006

Note 15. RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2006 was restated to reflect the omission of the issuance of
500,000 common shares of the Company to a consultant as the consulting and advisory service fee in May 16, 2006
under the Company�s share option scheme. The following financial statement line items for the year ended December
31, 2006 were affected by the omission.

  As Previously As
Reported  Adjustments Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the year ended December 31, 2006
General and administrative expenses $ 2,167,057 $ 105,000 $2,272,057
Income from operations 1,139,601 (105,000 ) 1,034,601
Income before income taxes 718,819 (105,000 ) 613,819
Net profit 555,404 (105,000 ) 450,404
Earnings per share - basic and diluted $ 0.02 $ � $0.02
Weighted average number of shares 27,829,936 324,068 28,154,004
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2006
Common Stock $ 27,830 $ 500 $28,330
Additional paid in capital 3,488,527 104,500 3,593,027
Accumulated deficit (1,969,269 ) (105,000 ) (2,074,269 )
Total stockholders� equity $ 2,460,551 $ � $2,460,551
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended December 31, 2006
Cash flows provided by/(used for) operating activities:
Net income $ 555,404 $ (105,000 ) $450,404
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided
by/(used for) operating activities:
Issuance of common stocks to a consultant as consulting and
advisory service fee under share option scheme � 105,000 105,000
Total Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided
by/(used for) operating activities: (6,842,530 ) 105,000 (6,737,530 )
Net cash provided by/(used for) operating activities $ (6,287,126 ) $ � $(6,287,126 )

F-27

Edgar Filing: ACL SEMICONDUCTOR INC - Form 10-K/A

112

As Originally Effect of As
 Reported Omission Adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Stockholder�s Equity
for the year ended December 31, 2006
Common stock:
Balance at December 31, 2005 (27,829,936 shares) $ 27,830 $� $27,830
Issuance of common stock to a consultant as consulting and servicing
fee (500,000 shares) � 500 500
Balance at December 31, 2006 (28,329,936 shares) $ 27,830 $500 $28,330
Additional paid-in capital:
Balance at December 31, 2005 $ 3,360,405 $�- $3,360,405
Issuance of common stock to a consultant as consulting and servicing
fee � 104,500 104,500
Issuance of common stock for option issued to employees 128,122 � 128,122
Balance at December 31, 2006 $ 3,488,527 $104,500 $3,593,027
Computed tax at federal statutory rate $ 244,398 $� $244,398
Tax rate differential on foreign earnings of Atlantic Components Ltd., a
Hong Kong based company (154,077 ) (35,700 ) (189,777 )
Net operating loss carry forward 73,094 35,700 108,794
Other � � �

$ 163,415 $� $163,415
The Components of the deferred tax assets and liabilities as at December
31, 2006 are as follows:
Net operating losses $ 987,840 $35,700 $1,023,540
Total deferred tax assets $ 987,840 $35,700 $1,023,540
Less: valuation allowance (987,840 ) (35,700 ) (1,023,540)

$ � $� $�

F-28

Edgar Filing: ACL SEMICONDUCTOR INC - Form 10-K/A

113

ACL SEMICONDUCTORS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

SCHEDULE II

VALUATION AND QUALIFYING ACCOUNTS AND RESERVES

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007 AND 2006

Balance
at the
Beginning
of the Year

Charged
to Costs
and
Expenses Deductions

Balance
At the End
of the Year

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts:
Year ended December 31, 2006 $� $� $ � $�
Year ended December 31, 2007 $� $� $ � $�
Inventory Obsolescence Reserve:
Year ended December 31, 2006 $141,026 $100,000 $ � $241,026
Year ended December 31, 2007 $241,026 $323,077 $ � $564,103